

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

TEMECULA VALLEY UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT,

v.

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT.

OAH CASE NO. 2014100919

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR
CONTINUANCE WITHOUT
PREJUDICE

On November 14, 2014, the parties jointly filed a request to continue the dates in this matter that was dated November 5, 2014. That document was previously filed with OAH on November 6, 2014. On November 6, 2014, OAH issued an order granting District leave to file amended complaint and issued a new scheduling order, which set mediation for November 25, 2014, a prehearing conference on December 1, 2014, and a due process hearing on December 4, 2014. The new scheduling order rendered the original request for continuance, which did not specify new dates, moot.

If the parties intended to continue the dates set in the November 6, 2014 scheduling order, the request filed on November 14, 2014 did not make that clear or identify proposed new dates. Accordingly, the request is denied without prejudice to the parties' right to file a new request, providing it is in compliance with OAH procedures. Forms are available on the OAH website that explain the procedure. The parties must first demonstrate that they have met and conferred and attempted to agree upon dates before OAH will set dates in the absence of an agreement.

All dates previously set in the November 6, 2014 Scheduling Order are confirmed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: November 14, 2014

/s/

ADRIENNE L. KRIKORIAN
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings